Public Document Pack

Argyll

Y
| wBute
Argyll and Bute Council

Combhairle Earra-Ghaidheal Agus Bhoid COUNCIL

Customer Services
Executive Director: Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel: 01546 602127 Fax: 01546 604435
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

RECONVENED MEETING OF ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY

A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be reconvene in the
COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2018 at
9:30 AM, which you are requested to attend to consider the case below.

Please note that paperwork for this case has previously been issued in the Agenda packs for the
1st Calling held on 20 September 2017 at 09:30am and the 2" Calling held on 1 November 2017
at 10.30am.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST:SITE FOR THE ERECTION OF
CROFT HOUSE, LAND NORTH OF 1 KILVAREE, CONNEL, OBAN. PA37 1RN

(a) Further Information from Planning (Pages 3 - 8)

(b) Further Information from Roads (Pages 9 - 10)

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY

Councillor Rory Colville (Chair) Councillor Mary-Jean Devon
Councillor Donald MacMillan

Contact: Adele Price-Williams 01546 604480



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Item 3a

FURTHER INFORMATION
FOR

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL
LOCAL REVIEW BODY (LRB)

17/0005/LRB

Amendment to Condition 4 of Planning Permission in Principle

17/00493/PP granted on 02/05/17 (requirement for surfacing in a

bituminous surface to a point 10 metres south of the access into
the site)

Site for erection of dwellinghouse on land North of 1 Kilvaree,
Connel

03/10/17



Page 4

FURTHER INFORMATION REQUESTED FROM PLANNING
AUTHORITY RELATIVE TO 17/0005/L.RB

a) Written confirmation of the totality of consented development sites
in the vicinity of the site which would intend to use the proposed
access for this site and who the applicants were for such consents.

Below is a list of all extant permissions intending to utilise the
same access as proposed in the current proposal i.e. the ‘Cluny
Villa’ access which totals six, excluding the site subject of this
LRB.

17/01337/PPP (1)

Mr James Adam - site for erection of dwellinghouse — Croft 7,
Kilvaree — granted: 06/07/17 representing a renewal of
14/01311/PPP which was a renewal of 11/00606/PPP.

17/01336/PPP (2)

Mr James Adam — site for erection of crofthouse — Croft 1, Kilvaree
- granted: 06/07/17 representing a renewal of 14/01309/PPP which
was a renewal of 11/00659/PPP.

17/100491/PPP (3)

Mr James Adam - site for erection of dwellinghouse — Kilvaree —
granted: 03/04/17 representing a renewal of 14/00336/PPP which
was a renewal of 11/00146/PPP.

17/00492/PPP (4)

Mr James Adam - site for erection of dwellinghouse — North of
Croft 5, Kilvaree - granted: 03/04/17 representing a renewal of
14/00338/PPP which was a renewal of 11/00036/PPP.

16/00696/PPP (5)

Mr James Adam - site for erection of crofthouse — Croft 5A,
Kilvaree — granted: 13/04/16 representing a renewal of
13/00240/PPP.

15/00164/PPP (6)

Mr James Adam - site for erection of dwellinghouse — Croft 5,
Kilvaree — granted: 27/03/15 representing a renewal of
11/02328/PPP.

A map detailing these is attached for reference.



Page 5

b) Planning consult with the Roads Department on the justification for
the requirement to surface 850 metres of roadway and to submit
proposed alternate condition that would provide commensurate
improvements in keeping with the scale of the proposed
development.

Comment: The Planning Service has been in discussion with the
Roads Authority who has advised that we should be working
towards achieving a bitumen macadam surface for the full length
of the access road. This could be done by conditioning the
surfacing for perhaps 100 — 150 metres of access road per
application and this will be revisited by the Roads Authority and
Planning Service when the detailed proposals, or renewal
requests, are submitted for the 6 extant permissions referred to at
a) above.

However, in this instance, as the application is for a single
dwellinghouse, the Roads Authority has agreed commensurate
improvements comprising the clearance of all scrub growing on the
access road and cutting back off the scrub from the verges to
provide forward visibility. The existing voids along the surface of
the access track should be regraded with the addition of 20mm
down Type 1 material to provide a reasonable surface for the
passage of vehicles. Finally, a safety barrier a minimum of 30
metres in length should be provided on each side of the road at the
culvert.

Accordingly, in light of the comments from the Roads Authority, the
undernoted alternative condition is suggested.

Pursuant to Condition 1 — no development shall commence on site
until the existing private access track has been upgraded with
20mm down Type 1 to infill existing voids and scrub removed
along its length and verges together with details, in plan form, of a
30 metre safety barrier on each side of the private access track
adjacent to the culvert and intervisible passing places at not more
than 150m centre to centre, submitted to and agreed in writing by
the Planning Authority in consultation with the Roads Authority.



Page 6

The approved road improvements shall be fully implemented
before the dwellinghouse hereby approved is first occupied.

Reason: In the interests of road safety to ensure a safe means of
vehicular access to serve the proposed development.

Written confirmation on what conditions are in place to secure
improvements over this access or the other private roadway which
appear to serve the possible 19 consented sites in this locality.

As detailed above, there are 6 extant permissions that propose to
utilise the ‘Cluny Villa' access. All of these permissions represent
renewals of previous permissions which could account for the
confusion in numbers of developments proposing to utilise the
access.

The following condition was imposed on all six permissions
detailed at a) above.

“No development shall commence on site, or is hereby authorised,
until the first 5 meltres of the existing private vehicular access at
Cluny Villa has been constructed using a binding material prior to
any works starting on-site and the final wearing surface of the road
shall be applied prior to occupation of the dwellinghouse to which
this permission relates”.



Al Wy .\“ .. el:? I\ i, vk,
¢ Cnocna®
wifr, .|"J |'.h,h_Airidh.

alFa, RLIIA

A%y ok wir, wlr, RYIR

e Cluny Villa 4
CG Track — A

wilPe, NELER

™,
Al ff i b, wir, Wi, by,
BT g il ' ol e
4
Wl ba o, ale, 191 i, s, ale. il
&
i, 1 |. Thanahine i, NP niby, alb,
il b e, Wl Vs, e, wilr, by, wilde RUFy
wlia, LI alé, ML LI alba, LIPS YL willi
'y
Wi wie, whr, TR 25miy, s, sule, W, by, ald, by
b,
»
s, ";b Chaj‘,elv, idy, I Larr, AV, NLIA b LA
t wle ST DS ) TP R, ol BATH alee )
I atbe et alf b T ih.
r-a-
’ Chbe ,\lr,Ba a go,ar:l- b wir, s, wbe, w4
D 4 2
— 7
M LI Wi wlFs, e, LI ML
N
-
b b
' Sy 0 el ihr, ol W, gl silds ey
) s
8'4 ;
dlhB d .!“h 7 ) LI ks, NI NLITE Ll
., darroch ulr. 1y, e, alr, b, alee ale
alta, alic Wik, sl Fay L salby, wlts,

ailda,
' whe Woodcroft
—
WL Y %
42m
‘s RIFN aly
Y

RLLIE
y I’dL|IUIHIE| e Y
o otFia aled
g;’ Serta—% |"'u it s Yoetiyg srifr oy v WL srtter

i Location Plan Author: ABC
OlIN g Date: November 14, 2017

Scale: 1:5,000

Yy ——p—
0 01 02 km




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda Item 3b

Local Review Body Reference 17/0005/LRB
Planning Reference 17/00493/PPP
Site for the Erection of Croft House, Land North of 1 Kilvaree, Connel, By Oban, PA37 1RN.

Following the request for further information by the Local Review Body on the 6t November, |
visited the site and carried out a walked survey on the existing passing places.

The road condition and commensurate improvements are covered by the joint submission from
Planning and Roads.

The first section of the access road, from the UC19 Barran — Connel Road to Cluny Villa (140m) is
wide enough that passing places are not required.

From Cluny Villa to the proposed development site (710m) there are several passing places. One
extra passing place should be provided between the gate at Cluny Villa and the first bend, possibly at
the tip access (ch’age 75). Beyond this point there are ample passing places, the problem being that
several are too narrow or too short to be of any use.

Measuring from the gate at Cluny Villa, the following passing places should be widened and / or
lengthened to ensure they are suitable for use;

Ch’age 275 (LH corner) the passing place needs widened to 5m minimum.
Ch’age 340 (RH corner) ditto
Ch’age 410 (RH corner) the passing place need lengthened to a minimum of 10m @ 5m wide

Ch’age 465 (culvert) the passing place need lengthened and widened to give a minimum of 10m @
5m wide.

Ch’age 520 (RH corner)  ditto
Ch’age 590 the passing place needs widened to 5m minimum.

The last passing place (ch’age 615) requires the removal of scrub to make it useable for cars.



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3a Further Information from Planning
	3b Further Information from Roads



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on WEDNESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2018 

Present: Councillor Rory Colville (Chair)

Councillor Mary-Jean Devon Councillor Donald MacMillan

Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law (Adviser)
Adele Price-Williams, Senior Committee Assistant (Minute Taker)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no Apologies for Absence intimated.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest intimated.

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST:SITE FOR THE ERECTION OF 
CROFT HOUSE, LAND NORTH OF 1 KILVAREE, CONNEL, OBAN. PA37 1RN 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made.  He 
explained that no person present would be entitled to speak other than the Members 
of the Local Review Body (LRB) and Mr Reppke who would provide procedural 
advice if required.

He advised that his first task would be to establish if the Members of the LRB felt that 
they had sufficient information before them to come to a decision on the Review. 

Councillor Devon explained that she was of a view that with the benefit of a site visit 
and the further information before them from the Planning Department and the 
Roads Department she felt she was in a position to come to a decision.  Councillor 
MacMillan said he was of the same opinion.

The Chair stated that he too was of the view that the site visit and further information 
had been beneficial and having considered the information submitted following the 
site visit he felt that he was able to come to a decision.

Decision

The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body considered a motion put forward by the 
Chair and seconded by Councillor Devon and unanimously agreed;

that condition 4 of the original consent be amended and be replaced by the proposed  
new wording set out in the supplementary report from thePlanning Department 
attached to the papers for this meeting and otherwise confirmed all other conditions 
on the original grant of consent on the basis that the amended condition provided a 
level of improvement to the access commensurate with the scale of the development 



and to note that the remainder of the road will be improved as other consents are 
implemented.

(Reference: Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation, Further Information 
and Comments from Interested Parties, submitted)


